	01-02-2002	Application Number	09/441,542	
		Confirmation Number	4493	
RECORDA	T I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	Filing Date	November 16, 199	
	P, 101928902	First Named Inventor	Spence et al.	
12/27/01	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	Examiner	J. Smith	
12/2/101		Group Art	3732	
(*)		Attorney Docket No.	GUID024CON	
ADDRESS TO:	United States Patent and Tradema 211 South Clark Pl, Crystal Plaza BOX: ASSIGNMENT	ark Office 2, Room 1B03-Mail Room,Arlingtor	n, VA 22202	
To the Honorable Co	mmissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Pleas	e record the attached original docu	ments or copy thereof.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies):		2. Name and address of re-	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):	
Warren P. Willian	nson IV	}		
		Name: IDX Medica	il, LTD.	
Additional name(s) of co	onveying party(ies) attached?			
		Internal Address:		
3. Nature of convey	/ance:			
Assignment Merger		Street Address: 101 Southbend Ct.		
C Security Agre	ement Change of Name			
Other:		City: Loveland State:	OH Zip: 4514	
		Additional name(s) & address(es)	Yes	
Execution Date(s): 08-27-1999				
4. Application num	08-27-1999 ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe		No	
4. Application num	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe		DEC 2 2001	
 4. Application numbers If this document A. Patent Application 09/441,542 	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s):	ecution date of the application is: B. Patent Number(s):	UEC 2 2001	
 4. Application numl If this document A. Patent Applica 09/441,542 5. Name and addres 	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe	ecution date of the application is:	UEC 2 2001	
 4. Application numbers If this document A. Patent Application 09/441,542 5. Name and address concerning document 	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed:	ecution date of the application is: B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of application patents involved:	UEC 2 2001	
 4. Application numbers If this document A. Patent Applica 09/441,542 5. Name and addres concerning documers Name: Alan W. C 	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed:	ecution date of the application is: B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of applicatior	UEC 2 2001	
 4. Application numbers If this document A. Patent Application 09/441,542 5. Name and address concerning document 	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed: Cannon	 B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of application patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed Authorized to be characterized 	DEC 2 2000 DEC 2 2000 ns and 	
 4. Application numbers If this document A. Patent Applica 09/441,542 5. Name and addres concerning documers Name: Alan W. C 	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed: Cannon BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS, LLP	 B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of application patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed Authorized to be characterized 	DEC 2 2301 DEC 2 2301 ns and 	
 4. Application numbers of this document A. Patent Application 09/441,542 5. Name and address of concerning documers Name: Alan W. Concerning W. Concernin	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed: Cannon BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS, LLP 200 Middlefield Road, Suite 200	 B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of application patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed Authorized to be character of applicate Copy of a cupicate Cupi	DEC 2 2001 DEC 2 2001 Ins and 	
 4. Application numbers of this document A. Patent Application 09/441,542 5. Name and addres concerning documer Name: Alan W. Concerning W.	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed: Cannon BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS, LLP 200 Middlefield Road, Suite 200 Menio Park, CA 94025	 B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of application patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed Authorized to be character of application of a complete the second of the	DEC 2 2000 DEC 2 2000 Ins and <u>1</u> \$40.00 arged to deposit account <i>f this Sheet is Attached</i> horlzed to charge any fee	
 4. Application numbers If this document A. Patent Applica 09/441,542 5. Name and addres concerning documers Name: Alan W. C 	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed: Cannon BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS, LLP 200 Middlefield Road, Suite 200	ecution date of the application is: B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of application patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed ↓ Authorized to be chi A Luplicate Copy of 8. The Commissioner is aut which may be required, or of Deposit Account 50-0815. It	DEC 2 2001 DEC 2 2001 Ins and <u>1</u> <u>\$40.00</u> arged to deposit account f this Sheet is Attached thorized to charge any fee credit any overpayment to f additional fees are required	
 4. Application numbers If this document A. Patent Applica 09/441,542 5. Name and addres concerning documers Name: Alan W. C 	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed: Cannon BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS, LLP 200 Middlefield Road, Suite 200 Menio Park, CA 94025	 ecution date of the application is: B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of application patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed Authorized to be chan a Duplicate Copy of the Commissioner is authority of the copy of the Commissioner is authority of the Commissio	DEC 2 2000 DEC 2 2000 Ins and <u>1</u> <u>\$40.00</u> arged to deposit account f this Sheet is Attached thorized to charge any fee credit any overpayment to f additional fees are required	
 4. Application numbers of this document A. Patent Application 09/441,542 5. Name and addres concerning documer Name: Alan W. Concerning W.	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed: Cannon BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS, LLP 200 Middlefield Road, Suite 200 Menlo Park, CA 94025 Telephone: (650) 327-3400	ecution date of the application is: B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of application patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed ↓ Authorized to be chi A Luplicate Copy of 8. The Commissioner is aut which may be required, or of Deposit Account 50-0815. It	DEC 2 2001 DEC 2 2001 Ins and <u>1</u> <u>\$40.00</u> arged to deposit account f this Sheet is Attached thorized to charge any fee credit any overpayment to f additional fees are required	
 4. Application numbers If this document A. Patent Applica 09/441,542 5. Name and addres concerning documers Name: Alan W. C 	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed: Cannon BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS, LLP 200 Middlefield Road, Suite 200 Menlo Park, CA 94025 Telephone: (650) 327-3400	ecution date of the application is: B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of application patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed ✓ Authorized to be chi <i>A Euplicate Copy of</i> 8. The Commissioner is aut which may be required, or of Deposit Account 50-0815. It including extensions of tim petition therefore.	DEC 2 2000 DEC 2 2000 Ins and 1 \$40.00 arged to deposit account f this Sheet is Attached thorized to charge any fee credit any overpayment to f additional fees are require	
 4. Application number of this document A. Patent Application 09/441,542 5. Name and addres concerning docume docume docume docume concerning docume street Address: 9. Statement and Signal Si	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed: Cannon BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS, LLP 200 Middlefield Road, Suite 200 Menio Park, CA 94025 Telephone: (650) 327-3400 Facsimile: (650) 327-3231 DO NOT USE	ecution date of the application is: B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of application patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed ✓ Authorized to be chi A Luplicate Copy of 8. The Commissioner is aut which may be required, or Deposit Account 50-0815. It including extensions of tim petition therefore. THIS SPACE	UEC 2 2000 DEC 2 2000 Ins and <u>1</u> <u>\$40.00</u> arged to deposit account <i>f this Sheet is Attached</i> thorized to charge any fee credit any overpayment to radditional fees are required e, please consider this a	
 4. Application number of this document A. Patent Application 09/441,542 5. Name and addres concerning docume docume docume docume concerning docume street Address: 9. Statement and Signal Si	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed: Cannon BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS, LLP 200 Middlefield Road, Suite 200 Menio Park, CA 94025 Telephone: (650) 327-3400 Facsimile: (650) 327-3231 DO NOT USE	ecution date of the aprilication is: B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of application patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed ✓ Authorized to be chi <i>A Euplicate Copy of</i> 8. The Commissioner is aut which may be required, or Deposit Account 50-0815. It including extensions of tim petition therefore. THIS SPACE	DEC 2 2000 DEC 2 2000 Ins and <u>1</u> <u>\$40.00</u> arged to deposit account <i>f this Sheet is Attached</i> thorized to charge any fee credit any overpayment to radditional fees are require e, please consider this a	
 4. Application number of this document A. Patent Application (09/441,542) 5. Name and addression (09/441,542) 6. Name: Alan W. O (09/441,542) 7. Statement and Sig To the best of (09/441,542) 	ber(s) or patent number(s): is being filed together with a new application, the exe ation Number(s): ess of party to whom correspondence ent should be mailed: Cannon BOZICEVIC, FIELD & FRANCIS, LLP 200 Middlefield Road, Suite 200 Menio Park, CA 94025 Telephone: (650) 327-3400 Facsimile: (650) 327-3231 DO NOT USE gnature. <i>f my knowledge and belief, the foregoing informocument.</i>	ecution date of the aprilication is: B. Patent Number(s): 6. Total number of application patents involved: 7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41): Enclosed ✓ Authorized to be chi <i>A Euplicate Copy of</i> 8. The Commissioner is aut which may be required, or Deposit Account 50-0815. It including extensions of tim petition therefore. THIS SPACE	DEC 2 2000 DEC 2 2000 Ins and <u>1</u> <u>\$40.00</u> arged to deposit account <i>f this Sheet is Attached</i> thorized to charge any fee credit any overpayment to radditional fees are require e, please consider this a	

PATENT REEL: 012398 FRAME: 0623

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

This Assignment is being executed this <u>27</u> day of August, 1999 by Warren P. Williamson IV ("Assignor") for the benefit of IDx Medical, Ltd., an Ohio limited liability company ("IDx"), pursuant to that certain Consulting Agreement by and between Assignor and IDx.

Recitals

IDx and Assignor have entered into a Consulting Agreement pursuant to which Assignor has been engaged to provide certain consulting services to IDx in connection with the design and development of certain intellectual property.

Pursuant to the terms of the Consulting Agreement, Assignor agreed that all works which may be subject to copyright and all patentable and unpatentable inventions, discoveries and ideas which are made, conceived or written by Assignor during the term of the Consulting Agreement and for 90 days after its expiration, which are based on the services performed by Assignor for IDx in the area of kinetic retractors or similar devices or technology permitting manipulation or presentation of the heart for surgical access during coronary bypass or other heart surgery ("Developments"), are and shall become the sole and exclusive property of IDx.

Assignor further agreed in the Consulting Agreement to execute all papers which may be necessary or advisable to prosecute applications for patents and to vest in IDx, or its designee, all the right, title and interest in and to the Developments.

In connection with the prosecution of patent applications number 08/936,184, 09/087,511 and 09/109,924 related to and/or arising out of the Developments, IDx is requesting and Assignor is desirous of executing this Assignment.

Now therefore, in consideration of the foregoing and for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby assign, transfer and convey to IDx all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Developments and all Letters Patent of the United States to be obtained therefor in respect of the patent applications related thereto and in all foreign countries to be obtained for the Developments or any portion thereof, and any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in any foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

Assignor further covenants that, upon the request of IDx or its designee, Assignor will testify in any proceeding affecting the prosecution of the patent and will promptly execute and deliver to IDx or its designee any and all further papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said

-1-

PATENT REEL: 012398 FRAME: 0624

patent applications and Letters Patent and any equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes hereof.

This Assignment shall in no way mitigate, reduce or amend the rights and obligations of each of Assignor and IDx pursuant to the Consulting Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

Assignor

Name: Warren P. Williamson IV

175993v1

1 ĝ

PATENT REEL: 012398 FRAME: 0625

RECORDED: 12/27/2001